International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research, Volume 13, Issue 6, June-2022
ISSN 2229-5518
IJSER © 2022
An electrochemical study of carbon steel API 5L
X-52 exposed in biodiesel
Vivi A Fardilah, Yustina M Pusparizkita, M Tauviqirrahman, AP Bayuseno
Abstract— Biodiesel is an alternative fuel consisting of Fatty Acid Methyl Ester (FAME) and is currently widely used. However, one

IJSER
International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research, Volume 13, Issue 6, June-2022
ISSN 2229-5518
IJSER © 2022
REFERENCES
[1] A. Ikeda, S. Mukai, dan M. Ueda, “CORROSION BEHAVIOR OF
9 TO 25% Cr STEELS IN WET CO<inf>2</inf>
ENVIRONMENTS.,” Corrosion, vol. 41, no. 4, hal. 185–192, 1985.
[2] X. Jiang, Y. G. Zheng, D. R. Qu, dan W. Ke, “Effect of calcium ions
on pitting corrosion and inhibition performance in
CO<inf>2</inf> corrosion of N80 steel,” Corros. Sci., vol. 48, no.
10, hal. 3091–3108, 2006, doi: 10.1016/j.corsci.2005.12.002.
[3] D. Jin, X. Zhou, P. Wu, L. Jiang, dan H. Ge, “Corrosion behavior
of ASTM 1045 mild steel in palm biodiesel,” Renew. Energy, vol.
81, hal. 457–463, Sep 2015, doi: 10.1016/J.RENENE.2015.03.022.
[4] A. S. M. A. H. M.A. Fazal, ∗, dan H.H. Masjuki, “Biodiesel
feasibility study: An evaluation of material compatibility;
performance; emission and engine durability,” Renew. Sustain.
Energy Rev., 2011.
[5] Z. Panossian, N. L. de Almeida, R. M. F. de Sousa, G. de S.
Pimenta, dan L. B. S. Marques, “Corrosion of carbon steel pipes
and tanks by concentrated sulfuric acid: A review,” Corros. Sci.,
vol. 58, hal. 1–11, Mei 2012, doi: 10.1016/J.CORSCI.2012.01.025.
[6] S. Yuk, Kamarisima, A. H. Azam, K. Miyanaga, dan Y. Tanji, “The
contribution of nitrate-reducing bacterium Marinobacter YB03 to
biological souring and microbiologically influenced corrosion of
carbon steel,” Biochem. Eng. J., vol. 156, 2020, doi:

10.1016/J.IBIOD.2013.10.023.
[10] N. S. Dugala, G. S. Goindi, dan K. Raj, “Dual bio-fuel as an
alternate fuel for ci engines with enhanced physical and chemical
properties,” Int. J. Sci. Technol. Res., vol. 9, no. 3, hal. 3554–3559,
2020.
[11] S. K. Thangavelu, P. Chelladorai, dan F. N. Ani, “Corrosion
behaviour of carbon steel in Biodiesel-Diesel-Ethanol (BDE) fuel
blend,” in MATEC Web of Conferences, 2015, vol. 27, doi:
10.1051/matecconf/20152701011.
[12] S. Dharma et al., “Corrosion behaviours of mild steel in biodiesel-
diesel fuel blend,” in Proceedings - 2018 International Conference on
Applied Science and Technology, iCAST 2018, 2018, hal. 10–15, doi:
10.1109/iCAST1.2018.8751635.
[13] M. A. Fazal, A. S. M. A. Haseeb, dan H. H. Masjuki, “Degradation
of automotive materials in palm biodiesel,” Energy, vol. 40, no. 1,
hal. 76–83, Apr 2012, doi: 10.1016/J.ENERGY.2012.02.026.
[14] M. A. Deyab dan S. T. Keera, “On corrosion and corrosion
inhibition of carbon steel in stored biodiesel: electrochemical (AC
and DC) studies,” J. Taiwan Inst. Chem. Eng., vol. 68, hal. 187–191,
Nov 2016, doi: 10.1016/J.JTICE.2016.08.035.
[15] S. Jain dan M. P. Sharma, “Stability of biodiesel and its blends: A
review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 14, no. 2, hal. 667–678,
2010, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2009.10.011.
[16] S. Deshpande, A. Joshi, S. Vagge, dan N. Anekar, “Corrosion
behavior of nodular cast iron in biodiesel blends,” Eng. Fail.
Anal., vol. 105, no. May 2017, hal. 1319–1327, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.engfailanal.2019.07.060.
[17] W. Wang, P. E. Jenkins, dan Z. Ren, “Electrochemical corrosion of
carbon steel exposed to biodiesel/simulated seawater mixture,”
Corros. Sci., vol. 57, hal. 215–219, 2012, doi:
10.1016/j.corsci.2011.12.015.
[18] E. McCafferty, “Validation of corrosion rates measured by the
Tafel extrapolation method,” Corros. Sci., vol. 47, no. 12, hal.
3202–3215, Des 2005, doi: 10.1016/J.CORSCI.2005.05.046.
————————————————
 Vivi Aisah Fardilah is a undergraduate student in the department of me-
chanical engineering in Diponegoro University, Jl. Prof. Soedarto SH
Tembalang Semarang, phone/fax : +62(024)7460059. E-mail: